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Foreword

This report provides our projections of General Fund revenues and expendi-
tures for 2001-02 through 2006-07 It includes our independent assessment
of the outlook for California’s economy, demographics, revenues, and

expenditures.

Chapter 1 contains our principal findings and conclusions. Chapter 2 presents
our economic and demographic projections, Chapter 3 our revenue forecasts, and
Chapter 4 our expenditure projections.

Our fiscal projections reflect current-law spending requirements and tax provi-
sions. They are not predictions of future policy decisions by the Legislature, nor are
they our recommendations as to what spending and revenue levels should be.

This year marks the 60th anniversary of the Legislative Analyst’s Office which
was the first of its kind in the nation. This report, in its seventh year of publication,
reflects the historical mission of the office to assist the Legislature with its fiscal
planning by assessing the revenues and expenditures of the state. The report is part
of an ongoing series and is updated periodically.
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The Budget Outlook

Chapter 1

SUMMARY
The current recession and declining stock mar-

ket values are having devastating impacts on
California’s budget outlook, largely due to shortfalls
in revenues. Figure 1 tells the story in a nutshell. It
shows that after increasing 22 percent in 1999-00,
revenues decelerated to 8 percent growth in
2000-01, and are projected to fall
12 percent in 2001-02—the deep-
est one-year decline in the post-
World War II period. This abrupt
revenue fall-off is pushing the state
into a major deficit for the first
time since the early 1990s. Specifi-
cally, we estimate that:

! California will end
2001-02 with a deficit of
$4.5 billion, compared to
the $2.6 billion reserve as-
sumed in the 2001-02 Bud-
get Act.

! The 2002-03 budget year
faces a shortfall of
$12.4 billion and poten-
tially even more if the re-
covery we are assuming for
next spring is delayed.

! Annual budget shortfalls will persist well
beyond 2002-03 absent corrective actions. As
a result, it will be necessary to adopt sub-
stantial ongoing expenditure cuts and/or
revenue augmentations in order to bring the
budget back into balance.

Figure 1

Revenues Plunge In 2001-02

Annual Percent Change in General Fund Revenues
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KEY FORECAST
ASSUMPTIONS

Economic Outlook
Economy Soft Prior to September 11

The U.S. and California economies were on the
brink of recession even before the September 11 ter-
rorist attacks, with economic measures such as em-
ployment, personal income, and taxable sales hav-
ing been on a slowing trend since the beginning of
2001. Key factors behind California’s slowdown were
the national weakness in business investment—par-
ticularly in high-tech goods and services—as well
as reduced wealth and income related to declining
stock market values.

Weakness Intensified Following Attacks
As with the rest of the nation, California’s eco-

nomic downturn accelerated in the weeks following
the September 11 attacks. The most severe adverse
developments have been in travel-related industries,
where, for example, hotel occupancy rates in No-
vember remain well below year-ago levels. However,
softness is also being experienced in a wide variety
of other industry sectors, including manufacturing,
real estate, retail sales, and entertainment.

Outlook—Recession That Ends in
Spring 2002

Our forecast assumes that the national and state
economies are currently in a recession that will last
until spring of 2002. The downturn is forecast to be
relatively mild in terms of job losses, although the
adverse impacts on personal income will be much
more pronounced than on employment. This is due
to the sharp reduction in stock options-related earn-
ings estimated for 2001 and early 2002. Our forecast
is similar to the consensus view that the national and
state economies will emerge from the downturn next
spring, and that economic growth will accelerate
through 2003. We specifically project that Califor-

nia personal income growth will fall dramatically
from 9.8 percent in 2000 to 1.7 percent in 2001, be-
fore rebounding to 4.2 percent in 2002.

Revenue Outlook
Sharp Falloff Due to Soft Economy and
Stock Market Decline

Total revenues are projected to decline from
$77.7 billion in 2000-01 to $68.3 billion in 2001-02,
a drop of 12.1 percent. Our updated current-year
revenue forecast is $6.8 billion below the 2001-02
Budget Act forecast, reflecting the softening economy
and a sharp drop in capital gains and stock options-
related revenue. We then expect that the economic
rebound will boost revenues by 9.2 percent in
2002-03. Despite this upturn, however, revenues will
not regain their 2000-01 level until 2003-04. Over
the longer term, we forecast that revenues will grow
another 10 percent in 2003-04, then settle into an-
nual increases of about 7.5 percent thereafter.

Delay in Economic Recovery Would
Further Depress Revenues

Our forecast is for a relatively short-lived reces-
sion. However, there are a number of factors that
could deepen and prolong the downturn. These in-
clude the ongoing effects of terrorism on spending
by consumers, the uncertain timing of the recovery
in business investment, and the depressing effects
of the stock market’s losses on wealth and spend-
ing. Given the considerable sensitivity of state rev-
enues to changes in the strength of the economy, a
delay in the economic recovery would further hurt
the budget’s outlook. As an illustration, we estimate
that a six-month delay in the recovery—from spring
2002 to fall 2002—would reduce budget-year rev-
enues by $3 billion to $4 billion below our forecast.

General Fund Condition
Figure 2 presents our updated estimates of the

General Fund condition for 2000-01 through
2002-03. These estimates take into account our fore-
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casts for state revenues and expenditures that are dis-
cussed in detail in Chapter 3 and Chapter 4, respec-
tively. They include our estimated impacts of the

Governor’s recent executive orders that impose a
hiring freeze and reduce procurement spending, as
well as legislation enacted this summer. In addition,

as discussed in the accompa-
nying box, they assume that
the $6-plus billion in General
Fund loans used to purchase
electricity this past year will
eventually be repaid, and thus
have no direct impact on the
General Fund’s condition.

Budget Outlook
For 2001-02

The 2001-02 budget en-
acted in July assumed that the
current fiscal year would end
with a reserve of $2.6 billion.
However, the $6.8 billion de-
cline in revenues relative to

What About the Money Spent on Electricity?
We have not incorporated any effect from the $6-plus billion in General Fund loans used to pur-

chase electricity on behalf of California’s utilities in our estimate of the General Fund’s condition.
This is because existing law requires that these loans be repaid.

The 2001-02 Budget Act assumes that this repayment will come from the proceeds of a long-term
electricity revenue bond sale. This sale has been delayed several times pending an agreement concern-
ing the revenue stream for paying off the bonds. At this point its timing still remains uncertain. Nev-
ertheless, our forecast assumes that the General Fund will eventually be repaid, whether through
electricity bond proceeds or some other means (such as payments by electricity ratepayers).

Although the loan-repayment delay does not itself reduce the General Fund’s budgetary balance,
it does have fiscal implications from a cash-management perspective. Namely, until the loan repay-
ment occurs, the General Fund will have $6-plus billion less in cash than its budgetary balance.

To acquire this cash so that its day-to-day operations can continue, it will be necessary for the state
to borrow an additional several billion dollars from investors to bridge the cash gap. This will pose a
special challenge since the General Fund’s projected large deficit will already require an unusually
large amount of cash borrowing.

Figure 2

LAO Projections of General Fund Condition

2000-01 Through 2002-03
(In Millions)

Forecast

2000-01 2001-02 2002-03

Prior-year fund balance $9,139 $6,684 -$3,718
Revenues and transfers 77,684 68,323 74,627

Total resources available $86,823 $75,007 $70,909
Expenditures $80,139 $78,725 $82,601
Ending fund balance $6,684 -$3,718 -$11,692

Encumbrances $701 $701 $701
Set-aside for litigation 7 100 —

Reserve $5,976 -$4,519 -$12,393
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the 2001-02 Budget Act estimate will eliminate the
planned reserve and push the state into a deficit of
$4.5 billion.

As noted in Figure 2 and illustrated in Figure 3,
our forecast for revenues, at $68.3 billion, is more
than $10 billion below the estimated expenditure
total of $78.7 billion for the year. Aside from its im-
pact on the current-year budget situation, this large
operating deficit has serious negative implications
for the budget outlook in 2002-03 and beyond. The
fact that ongoing expenditures are running $10 bil-
lion above ongoing revenues means that—even with
healthy revenue increases—large annual excesses of
expenditures over revenues will likely persist in fu-
ture years, absent corrective actions.

Outlook for 2002-03 and Beyond
Basis for Our Estimates. Our revenue and expen-

diture forecasts for 2002-03 and beyond are based
primarily on the provisions of current law. For ex-
ample, we have adjusted the cur-
rent-year spending plan for consti-
tutional and statutory funding re-
quirements (such as the Proposi-
tion 98 minimum funding guaran-
tee for K-14 education), as well as
for projected changes in caseloads,
cost-of-living indexes, price levels,
federal reimbursement rates, and
other factors affecting program
costs. We have also adjusted the
budget for any one-time spending
in the current year.

It is important to note that our
fiscal estimates are not predictions
of what the Legislature and Gov-
ernor will adopt as policies and
funding levels in future budgets.
Nor are they our recommenda-
tions of what tax and spending

policies should be. Rather, they are intended to be a
reasonable “baseline” projection of what would hap-
pen if current-law policies were allowed to operate
in the future. By using this approach, we believe that
our forecast provides a meaningful starting point
for legislative deliberations involving the state’s bud-
get.

The 2002-03 Outlook. As shown in Figure 2, we
estimate that:

! Revenues will increase from $68.3 billion in
the current year to $74.6 billion in 2002-03,
an increase of 9.2 percent.

! Expenditures will grow from $78.7 billion in
the current year to $82.6 billion in the bud-
get year, an increase of 4.9 percent.

! Given the faster increase in revenues than in
expenditures, we anticipate that the annual

Figure 3

Gap Between Revenues and Expenditures to Persist
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operating deficit (that is, revenues minus
expenditures) will shrink modestly from
$10.4 billion in the current year to $8 billion
in 2002-03.

! When combined with the current-year defi-
cit of $4.5 billion, next year’s operating
shortfall will push the year-end budget
shortfall up to $12.4 billion.

Our expenditure estimate for 2002-03 assumes
increases in health and social services programs av-
eraging about 8.5 percent. This above-average in-
crease is due to a variety of factors, including high
medical inflation, statutory cost-of living adjust-
ments, and provider rate increases. On the other
hand, our forecast assumes that General Fund spend-
ing on Proposition 98 increases just 1.6 percent in
the budget year, due to the restraining effects of the
economic slowdown on the minimum guarantee
calculation.

Longer-Term Outlook. Over the longer term, we
project that General Fund revenues will grow some-
what faster than expenditures. Specifically, we fore-
cast that revenues will increase at an average annual
rate of 8 percent from 2003-04 through 2006-07,
compared to annual expenditure increases averag-
ing 6.3 percent. Based on these projections, the an-
nual operating deficit will shrink from about $8 bil-
lion in 2002-03 to $4.1 billion by 2006-07 (see Figure 3).

A key factor restraining expenditure growth over
the longer term is slowing enrollment in K-12 edu-
cation, which limits growth in the Proposition 98
guarantee. In other areas, we project above-average
increases in Medi-Cal expenditures, reflecting con-
tinued rising medical costs and utilization, moder-
ate increases in combined spending on social ser-
vices programs, and somewhat below-average in-
creases in criminal justice and other state programs.
Our out-year estimates include the resumption of

$1 billion in General Fund outlays for transporta-
tion programs in 2003-04, consistent with legisla-
tion enacted in 2001.

Basic Strategies for
Addressing the Deficit

As indicated above, the state faces a cumulative
shortfall of $12.4 billion in next year’s budget. While
the annual shortfalls between revenues and expen-
ditures are projected to shrink some over time, they
will remain quite large, absent corrective actions.

Given the persistence of large annual shortfalls
into the future, any comprehensive solution to the
budget problem would ideally include substantial
ongoing adjustments to revenues and/or expendi-
tures. Ongoing solutions (that is, revenue or expen-
diture adjustments enacted in one year that would
automatically repeat themselves in future years)
could include reductions or elimination of inflation
adjustments for programs, permanent reductions in
program service levels (such as by reducing caseloads
or limiting benefits), or permanent increases in fees
or tax rates. As one example, a 2 percent reduction
in spending growth during each of the next two years
(for example, the restriction of inflation adjustments
or service reductions) would lower expenditures
from our estimates by about $1.5 billion in 2002-03
and $3 billion in 2003-04 and thereafter.

To the extent that ongoing solutions are adopted
that cover most of the projected operating short-
falls, the Legislature could use a variety of strategies
to address the balance of next year’s shortfall—in-
cluding one-time adjustments to revenues or expen-
ditures. Examples of one-time adjustments include
temporary service reductions, temporary fee increases,
or deferrals in scheduled cost-of-living adjustments.

Given the magnitude of the adjustments that will
be necessary to address next year’s budget problem,
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it will be important for the
Legislature to consider a wide
range of different spending
and revenue-related strategies.
As was the case in the early
1990s, when an equally large
budgetary shortfall existed,
the budget-balancing strate-
gies fall into several broad cat-
egories. These are summarized
in Figure 4.

In the coming months, our
office will be assisting the Leg-
islature with possible expendi-
ture and revenue options for
addressing the projected bud-
get shortfall.

Figure 4

Strategies for Addressing the Budget Shortfall

" Spending-Related
• Reductions in the scope and level of state services, including elimination

of low-priority programs.
• Consolidation of programs in order to avoid unnecessary duplication.
• Restructuring of programs to achieve greater effectiveness and

efficiencies.
• Temporary reductions or suspensions in spending requirements.
• Funding shifts from the General Fund to fees.

" Revenue-Related
• Temporary tax rate increases.
• Broadening of tax bases.
• Elimination or modification of ineffective or inefficient tax expenditure

programs.
• Actions that improve tax compliance, including increased auditing.
• Revenue accelerations, including quicker resolution of disputes with

taxpayers.

Legislative Analyst’s Office6
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Economic and
Demographic Projections

Chapter 2

Economic and demographic developments in
California have important effects on the state’s fis-
cal condition through their impacts on both tax re-
ceipts and state expenditures. This chapter presents
our economic and demographic projections for 2001
through 2007, which will affect California’s fiscal
condition during fiscal years 2001-02 through
2006-07.

THE ECONOMIC OUTLOOK
After nearly eight years of economic expansion,

California—along with the rest of the nation—en-
tered a recession in the second half of 2001. At this
time, we are projecting that the downturn will be
relatively modest in terms of employment losses—
especially when compared to the prolonged down-
turn of the early 1990s. However, the recession will
have a more pronounced adverse effect on personal
income and state revenues than on employment,
largely due to the impacts of recent stock market
declines on stock options and capital gains.

There also is considerable uncertainty surround-
ing the current outlook. This relates to such factors
as (1) the ongoing effects of the recent terrorist at-
tacks, (2) the dramatic decline this year in stock
market wealth, and (3) the uncertain timing of any
improvement in U.S. investment spending, particu-

larly on high-tech goods and services. These factors
could, individually or collectively, deepen and pro-
long the recession.

Recent Developments
The National Economy

Before September 11. Even before September 11,
the U.S. economy was teetering on the brink of re-
cession. Business spending had been soft all year, and
consumer spending also was moderating. While the
consensus outlook in early September was that the
U.S. economy would narrowly avoid a full-blown
recession, most projections put the risk of a down-
turn at nearly 50 percent. Recent reports on the con-
dition of the U.S. economy immediately before Sep-
tember 11 suggest the economy may have already
been in decline.

After September 11. The terrorist attacks pushed
the U.S. economy “over the edge” into recession by
accelerating the slowdown noted above. Consumer
and business spending collapsed in the weeks im-
mediately following September 11, and while there
are positive signs that consumer spending has sub-
sequently experienced a partial rebound, most indi-
cators of business confidence and spending remain
extremely weak. New orders for manufacturing
goods dropped 8.5 percent to a five-year low in Sep-
tember, as businesses cancelled or postponed com-
mitments for aircraft, telecommunications equip-
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ment, computers, and other equipment. Layoffs were
announced by firms throughout the economy, with
particularly large job cuts instituted by companies
in the airline, travel, and aircraft manufacturing sec-
tors. Between September and October, the U.S.
economy lost 415,000 jobs and the unemployment
rate jumped from 4.9 percent to 5.4 percent.

In response to the economy’s weakness, the Fed-
eral Reserve moved aggressively to lower interest
rates, and the President and Congress are consider-
ing tax and spending measures aimed at stimulat-
ing future economic growth. The timing of any eco-
nomic rebound, however, remains uncertain.

California’s Economy
Before September 11. California’s situation prior

to September 11 was similar to the rest of the na-
tion. While the state’s economy held up well early in
the year, private sector employment has been declin-
ing in recent months. Prior to
September 11, however, the
weakness was mainly concen-
trated in high-tech industries.
For example:

! Figure 1 shows that sig-
nificant job losses were
experienced in the
manufacturing and
business services sectors
since the start of the
year, which were prima-
rily related to cutbacks
in computer and soft-
ware industries.

! Figure 2 shows that un-
employment nearly
tripled in the tech-heavy
Santa Clara County area
during the past year.

The adverse effects of the state’s economic slow-
down on sales and income in the pre-September pe-
riod were more pronounced than for unemploy-
ment, with both taxable sales and personal income
slipping from their large increases in 2000 to near-
zero growth in the first half of 2001. A key factor
behind the slowdown in both of these measures was
the dramatic decline in stock options-related earn-
ings, which has significantly reduced wealth, income,
and spending in the state’s economy.

After September 11. As with the nation, the eco-
nomic slowdown in California appears to have
broadened and deepened in the weeks following the
September 11 attacks. A recent survey by the San
Francisco Federal Reserve of economic conditions
in the western states indicates that all sectors in the
region slowed sharply immediately after
September 11, with the most severe declines reported
in the travel-related industries. While some survey

Figure 1

Pre-September 11 Job Losses Primarily in 

Changes in Seasonally Adjusted Jobs 
Between January and September 2001
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respondents reported that business activity subse-
quently rebounded, many others indicated that sales
remained soft. Other signs of continuing economic
weakness include softness in withholding payments,
industry reports of extremely low hotel occupancy
rates, drops in help wanted advertising, and sharp
increases in new claims for unemployment.

The National Outlook
Near-Term Forecast (2001 Through 2003). Our

forecast, which is consistent with the consensus of
most public and private economists as of late Octo-
ber, is that the U.S. economy will remain in reces-
sion through early 2002, but that a rebound will
emerge beginning next spring. The main assump-
tions behind this forecast are that (1) the chilling
effects of the September 11 attacks on consumer and
business activity will slowly subside, (2) the stimu-
lative effects of federal monetary and fiscal policies
will bolster income and spending next year, and
(3) businesses will step up spending in 2002 in the

information technology (IT) area. As shown in Fig-
ure 3 (see page 10), we project that growth in real
gross domestic product (GDP) will accelerate from
a marginal 0.8 percent next year (reflecting sluggish
conditions in the first half and improvement in the
second half) to 4 percent in 2003. The unemploy-
ment rate, which stood at 5.4 percent in October, is
expected to peak at about 6.5 percent in mid-2002,
before dropping back to 5.3 percent by the end of
2003. Inflation is expected to subside over the next
two years, reflecting the economy’s current large
amount of unused productive capacity, lessening
wage pressures, and stable oil prices.

Longer-Term Forecast (2004 Through 2007). Our
longer-term forecast assumes that real GDP will in-
crease at a trend rate of just under 3 percent per year
through the end of the forecast period. This average
annual growth rate is about three-quarters of what
our longer-term outlook assumed last November,
reflecting recent downward revisions to productiv-

ity gains in the late 1990s. These
revisions have in turn caused many
economists to reassess downward
the prospects for growth in poten-
tial output in future years. We also
assume that inflation will remain
subdued, with the Consumer Price
Index increasing at an average an-
nual rate of 2.7 percent in the lat-
ter four years of our forecast.

California’s Outlook
Near-Term Forecast (2001

Through 2003). We expect that the
economic downturn in California
will continue through early 2002,
consistent with the national
economy’s performance. Factors
contributing to the slide include
ongoing weakness in high-tech
spending, the adverse effects of the

Figure 2

Pre-September 11 Slowdown 
Concentrated in Bay Area
Unemployment Rates, by Region
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September 11 attacks on the state’s travel and tour-
ism-related industries, and the negative impact of
recent stock market declines on wealth, income, and
spending in the state.

Although both employment and income will ex-
perience declines, Figure 4 shows that income will
be the hardest hit:

! The downturn in employment is projected
to be relatively modest by historical stan-
dards, with job losses totaling about 140,000
between mid-2001 and early 2002. This is
about one-third the job losses experienced
in the early 1990s’ recession.

! In contrast, we expect the income declines
to be substantial in this downturn. As shown
in Figure 4, the year-over-year growth in real
personal income is projected to fall from a
peak of 8.8 percent in early 2000 to a minus
5.2 percent in late 2001. This sharp slow-

down is partly due to the reductions in jobs
and stock options in the high-paying IT-re-
lated sectors of the economy.

On a more positive note, we expect the job and
income declines to be relatively brief, especially when
compared to the early 1990s, when restructurings
in the defense, banking, and telecommunications
industries prolonged California’s recession. We fore-
cast that employment and income in California will
rebound when the national upturn ensues during
the spring of 2002. We project that personal income
growth will accelerate from 1.7 percent in 2001, to
4.2 percent in 2002 as the recovery takes hold, and
further to 7.8 percent in 2003.

Longer-Term Outlook (2004 to 2007). Our
longer-term forecast assumes that after rebounding
in 2002 and 2003, the California economy will ex-
pand at more moderate—but still healthy—rates in
the subsequent three years. We expect that growth
in jobs and income will outpace the nation during

Figure 3

The LAO’s Economic Forecast
2001 Through 2007

Percent Change (Unless Otherwise Indicated)

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

United States
Real gross domestic product 1.0% 0.8% 4.0% 3.1% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8%
Wage and salary jobs 0.5 0.1 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.4 1.4
Consumer Price Index 3.1 2.0 2.4 2.6 2.7 2.8 2.9
Unemployment rate (%) 4.7 5.9 5.4 5.1 5.0 5.0 5.0
Housing starts (000) 1,570 1,480 1,520 1,550 1,590 1,580 1,570

California
Personal income 1.7% 4.2% 7.8% 6.8% 6.5% 6.4% 6.4%
Wage and salary jobs 1.8 0.4 2.4 2.8 2.5 2.4 2.3
Taxable sales -2.0 3.9 7.9 6.8 6.3 6.4 6.2
Consumer Price Index 4.3 2.6 2.3 2.8 3.0 3.0 3.1
Unemployment rate (%) 5.4 6.7 6.0 5.6 5.3 5.1 5.1
New housing permits (000) 140 135 158 160 165 165 170
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those years, reflecting California’s favorable mix of
fast-growing industries and above-average rate of
population increases.

Risks to the Outlook
There always are a variety of uncertainties asso-

ciated with making economic forecasts, including
what future inflation will be, the likely course of in-
terest rates, and how foreign economies will perform.
However, the current forecast faces additional un-
certainties that go well beyond those normally en-
countered. These are in three major areas:

! Effects of Terrorism. The main uncertainty
here relates to the ongoing effects of the Sep-
tember 11 attacks. The forecast assumes that
consumer and business spending will slowly
recover to pre-September levels. While there
are tentative signs that consumers are being
enticed to spend more by price cuts and low-
interest loans, businesses currently remain

very cautious. Further business cutbacks in
employment, production, and investment
could undermine the chance for a recovery
during the first half of 2002. In addition,
further adverse effects could occur to the
extent that additional terrorist-related dis-
ruptions take place, such as the current prob-
lems being experienced with mail delivery.

! Timing of IT Spending Recovery. A second
and related risk involves the timing of an up-
turn in business investment spending involv-
ing IT-related goods and services. The fore-
cast assumes that technologically driven in-
vestment in these areas will pick up next year.
A delay in this recovery would have nega-
tive implications—especially for California,
which accounts for about 20 percent of the
nation’s high-tech industry sector.

! Stock Market’s Effects. Given the increased
importance in recent years that the
stock market has played in terms
of generating wealth and income
in California, the future perfor-
mance of the market will be a key
factor in the timing and strength
of California’s economic recovery.
Our forecast assumes that stock
market valuations will increase
moderately beginning next year, in
turn bolstering the wealth and in-
comes of Californians from their
current levels. Given this, a stagna-
tion or further decline in share val-
ues would have a restraining effect
on the projected economic recovery.

Figure 4

Recession's Impacts–Mild Job Losses
But Severe Income Declines

Year-Over-Year Percent Change, by Quarter
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THE DEMOGRAPHIC
OUTLOOK

The results of the 2000 Census indicate that
California’s population totaled around 34 million as
the new millennium began. The state’s population
is projected to grow at an average rate of about
1.5 percent annually over the next six years. This
growth is slightly slower than that experienced in
the latter part of the 1990s, reflecting both the
dampening effects of a slowing economy on net in-
migration, as well as a continued decline in birth rates.

Population Growth Components
California’s population growth can be broken

down into two major components—natural increase
(the excess of births over deaths) and net in-migra-
tion (persons moving into California from other
states and countries, minus people leaving the state
for other destinations). As indicated by Figure 5, the
population growth associated with
natural increase accounts for
roughly one-half of California’s
projected annual growth over the
forecast period, and is assumed to
be fairly stable. Net in-migration
accounts for the other half of the
growth over the period, but varies
with California’s economic cycle.

Natural Increase. We project
that the natural-increase compo-
nent will contribute around
270,000 new Californians annually
over the forecast period. This
amount is slightly less than in the
late 1990s due to the ongoing de-
cline of birth rates being experi-
enced by all ethnic groups. Despite
declining birth rates, the natural-
increase component grows slightly

due to significant growth in the female population
of child-bearing age groups in faster-growing seg-
ments of the population, including Hispanic and
Asian women.

Net In-Migration. We project that net in-migra-
tion will average roughly 285,000 annually over the
next six years, which is just slightly more than the
natural-increase component. As indicated by Fig-
ure 5, the population growth associated with net in-
migration is projected to decline in the near term
due to the slowing of the California economy. How-
ever, a modest rebound is forecast in 2004 reflecting
the state’s projected economic recovery.

Nearly 85 percent of the net in-migration is as-
sociated with foreign in-migration. Foreign in-mi-
gration has remained relatively steady over the past
decade and we expect similar levels in the near fu-
ture, although some decline should result from the
economic slowdown.

Figure 5

State's Population Growth to Vary 
With Economic Cycle

(In Thousands)

Net In-Migration

Natural Increase

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

01 02 03 04 05 06 07



California’s Fiscal Outlook

Regarding net domestic in-migration, this has
historically fluctuated with California’s economy.
For example, California’s early 1990s’ recession re-
sulted in negative net domestic in-migration, as
more people were leaving the state than were mov-
ing in from other states. Similarly, we project that
the current slowdown of the state’s economy again
will result in a decline in net domestic in-migration,
especially in the very near term. However, domestic
migration should rebound some-
what in response to the economy’s
recovery, before tapering off to its
projected long-term level.

Growth to Vary by
Age Group

Figure 6 shows our population
growth projections by broad age
categories, including both numeri-
cal and percentage growth. The 45-
to-64 age group (baby boomers)
continues to be the fastest growing
segment of the population. Nearly
1.8 million new people are ex-
pected to move into this age cat-
egory over the next six years.

These various age-group de-
mographic projections can have
significant implications for the

Figure 6

California's Population Growth, by Age Group

Population Change
2001 Through 2007

Annual Average
Percent Change

Number
(In Thousands)Age Group

All Ages
1.5%

307

1,756

528

330

164

208

Total
3.3 Million1 2 3 4%

65 and Over

45 to 64

25 to 44

18 to 24

5 to 17

0 to 4

state’s revenue and expenditure outlook. For ex-
ample, strong growth of the 45 to 64 age group gen-
erally benefits tax revenues since this is the age cat-
egory that routinely earns the highest wages and sala-
ries. Likewise, the growth in the young adult popu-
lation affects college enrollments, while that for the
0-to-4 and 5-to-17 age groups drives K-12 enroll-
ment growth over the forecast period.

Legislative Analyst’s Office 13
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Revenue Projections

Chapter 3

The revenues that finance California’s state Gen-
eral Fund budget come from a number of different
sources, including various taxes, fees, licenses, earnings
on investments, loan repayments, and transfers from
other funds. Of these, taxes are by far the most signifi-
cant, typically accounting for over 90 percent of all rev-
enues. This chapter summarizes our projections for
General Fund revenues over the forecast period.

RECENT REVENUE
DEVELOPMENTS

California’s revenue outlook has deteriorated
substantially since the 2001-02 budget was enacted
last summer. The budget had already assumed that
revenues in 2001-02 would fall by about 3.7 percent
from last year’s level, reflecting a slowdown in eco-
nomic activity, and a decline in stock options and
capital gains. Since the time of the budget’s enact-
ment, however, the economy and stock market have
deteriorated more sharply than anticipated, and state
revenue receipts have consequently fallen well short
of earlier expectations.

Cash Shortfall Already
Exceeds $1 Billion

Total cash receipts between May and September
were down about $1 billion from the 2001-02 Bud-
get Act forecast, reflecting across-the-board softness

in all major revenue sources. What is particularly
disturbing is that most of the weakness so far has
been related to economic activity prior to Septem-
ber 11, and thus, does not reflect the full effects of
the slowdown in sales and income that occurred fol-
lowing the terrorist attacks.

A key indicator of the revenue slowdown is the
slide in personal income tax (PIT) withholding. The
month-to-month performance of revenues from this
source is a very significant indicator of emerging fis-
cal trends, since the PIT is the state’s largest revenue
source and monthly PIT receipts reflect current
trends in jobs, wages, and stock-option income. As
shown in Figure 1 (see page 16), year-over-year
growth in this key indicator was running above
20 percent during the peak of California’s economic
boom in early 2000, but had slid to a minus 6 per-
cent as of the third quarter of this year. Other state
tax receipts—including sales taxes as well as quar-
terly income tax prepayments from individuals and
corporations—also have exhibited a similar adverse
pattern—booming in 2000 but sharply weakening
throughout 2001.

THE LAO’S REVISED
FORECAST

Dramatic Deterioration Foreseen
Reflecting the recent extremely negative revenue
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developments and our projected downturn for the
state’s economy, our updated forecast foresees a dra-
matic revenue deterioration in the near term. More-
over, although revenues will begin recovering once
the economic recovery starts, we do not expect rev-
enues to climb back to their 2000-01 level until 2003-
04. Our revenue forecast, presented
in Figure 2, is as follows:

! Prior Year. Revenues in
2000-01 totaled $77.7 bil-
lion, about $318 million
below the budget act fore-
cast. This shortfall reflected
revenue losses from each of
the state’s major taxes in
May and June.

! Current Year. Revenues are
projected to total $68.3 bil-
lion in 2001-02, a 12 per-
cent decline from the prior
year. This amount is
$6.8 billion below the
2001-02 Budget Act esti-
mate, reflecting a dramatic
$5.5 billion downward re-
vision to the outlook for

PIT receipts, as well as more-moderate de-
clines from the sales and use tax (SUT) and
bank and corporation tax (BCT).

! Budget Year and Beyond. We forecast that
General Fund revenues will partially re-

Figure 1

Withholding Receipts Slowing Sharply

Year-Over-Year Percent Change, by Quarter

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25%

2000 2001

1 2 3 4 1 2 3

Figure 2

The LAO’s General Fund Revenue Forecast

(Dollars in Millions)

Revenue Source 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07

Personal income tax $44,776 $55,150 $59,480
Sales and use tax 21,292 21,180 23,120 24,980 28,300 30,100
Bank and corporation tax 6,443
Other revenues and transfers 5,173 5,263 3,867 3,767 3,565 3,536 3,710

Total revenues and
transfers $77,684 $68,323
Percent change 8.0% -12.1% 9.2% 9.8% 7.6% 7.3% 7.2%

$36,660 $41,740 $46,530
26,600

$50,890

5,220 5,900 6,690 7,160 7,640 8,140

$74,627 $81,967 $88,215 $94,626 $101,430
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bound from this year’s very depressed level
in 2002-03, with receipts increasing to
$74.6 billion in the budget year. Over the longer
term, we project that continued economic
growth will boost receipts by roughly 10 per-
cent in 2003-04, and by an average of roughly
7.5 percent in the subsequent three years.

Revenue-Related Legislation
Our forecast reflects the fiscal effects of revenue-

related measures that were enacted both in conjunc-
tion with the 2001-02 budget and during the sum-
mer. These measures included an agricultural and
rural tax assistance tax package that exempted from
the SUT purchases of farm and forestry equipment,
diesel fuel used in farming and food processing, and
certain purchases of liquefied petroleum gas. Taken
together, these exemptions will reduce General Fund
revenues by approximately $40 million annually
beginning in 2001-02. Our estimates also incorpo-
rate the fiscal effects of legislation signed following

adoption of the budget. These measures include
SB 17xx, which provides a credit for the installation
of solar systems for the production of electricity. The
measure will reduce combined PIT and BCT rev-
enues by $20 million in 2001-02 and $35 million in
2002-03. As discussed below, our forecast assumes
that the one-quarter cent SUT trigger reduction will
be in effect for 2001, but not thereafter.

INDIVIDUAL REVENUE
SOURCES

Personal Income Taxes
After steadily increasing from $16.3 billion in

1994-95 to $44.8 billion in 2000-01, we estimate that
PIT revenues will decline to $36.7 billion in
2001-02—a drop of over 18 percent. This current-
year decline is, by far, the steepest in the past three
decades. We expect that PIT revenues will partially

rebound to $41.7 billion in 2002-
03. Over the longer term, we
project that PIT receipts will in-
crease at an average annual rate of
9.3 percent from 2003-04 through
2006-07, reaching $59.5 billion by
the end of the forecast period.

Key Forecast Factors
The single largest factor behind

the drop in PIT receipts in the cur-
rent year is the dramatic decline in
capital gains and stock options. As
shown in Figure 3, income related to
these sources soared from $25 billion
in 1994 to over $200 billion in 2000.
At their peak, these sources ac-
counted for over $17 billion in PIT
revenues in 2000-01, which was over
22 percent of total General Fund rev-
enues during that year.

Figure 3

Capital Gains and
Stock Options Tumble in 2001
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Based on recent stock market and revenue trends,
however, it appears that capital gains and stock op-
tions have plummeted in 2001. We are currently as-
suming that the decline will be about 60 percent this
year, with revenues attributable to these sources
dropping to about $7 billion in 2001-02.

Why the Sharp Decline? The sharp drop in stock
options and capital gains is related to the general
drop in stock market valuations over the past year,
and in particular, the dramatic drop in share values
of California’s high-tech companies (which have
accounted for the majority of stock-option income

Capital Gains and Stock Options
The dramatic decline in capital gains and stock options is the single most significant factor in the

unprecedented drop in General Fund revenues estimated for 2001-02.

What Are Gains and Options?
Capital gains are a form of income recognized on PIT and BCT tax returns that arises from the sale

of assets that have increased in value over time. We estimate that roughly two-thirds of total capital
gains in California are related to company stocks, with the remainder related to transactions involving
bonds, real estate, and other physical assets.

In contrast, employee stock options are legal contracts entitling an employee to purchase a fixed
number of shares of the employer’s stock at a predetermined price (usually the market price on the day
the option is granted) for a specified period of time (usually ten years).

Example of How an Option Works
As a simple illustration of how a stock option works, assume that in a given year, an option is

granted to an employee to purchase 1,000 shares of the company’s stock at its then-market price of $10
per share. Assume further that after a three or four year “vesting period” (that is, a predetermined time
period between when the option is granted and when the employee is first eligible to actually exercise
the option and purchase the stock), the market price of the company’s stock has increased to $30 per
share. The tax treatment of this option will depend on whether it is a “nonqualified” or “qualified” option.

! For a nonqualified option, the employee must report as ordinary income subject to PIT taxa-
tion the “paper gain” on the stock at such time as the option is exercised and the stock is
purchased, even if it is not subsequently resold and no actual capital gain has been realized.
Thus, in our example, the employee would report upon exercising the option, a gain of $20,000
(1,000 shares times the increased stock price per share of $20).

! If, in contrast, it is a qualified option, the employee only has to report the gain realized when the
stock is resold. In addition, if the stock is held for at least one year, a reduced federal preferential
capital gains tax rate applies as opposed to the regular tax rate. Thus, qualified options can benefit
both from having the taxes on their gains deferred and being taxed at a lower rate. (Qualified op-
tions are, however, subject to the federal Alternative Minimum Tax when they are exercised.)
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in recent years). As shown in Figure 4, the stock
prices of some of the largest of these companies cur-
rently are down by over 75 percent from their early
2000 peaks, and in many cases, options granted in
recent years are “under water.” This means that their
current value is less than when they were granted,
and thus, there is currently no income associated
with them to tax.

A second factor behind the decline is that a larger-
than-normal proportion of stocks were sold in 2000,
as investors and employees attempted to “lock in”
gains that had accrued in previous years. This in-
creased taxable income associated with capital gains
and stock options in 2000, but also reduced dollar-
for-dollar the amount of “stored up” gains poten-
tially available for realization in 2001 and beyond.

Outlook for 2002 and Beyond
One of the key factors affecting the state’s long-

term revenue outlook is what the strength and tim-
ing of the recovery in stock market-related income
will be. We forecast that stock prices will partially
rebound beginning in 2002, leading to projected
15 percent increases in capital gains and options in

both 2002 and 2003. Even with these increases, how-
ever, revenues from gains and options are expected
to remain well below their 2000-01 peak through
the forecast period.

Sales and Use Taxes
Following an increase of  11.5 percent in

1999-00, General Fund revenues from this source
remained flat in 2000-01 and
are expected to decline
slightly in 2001-02. We
project that revenues will re-
bound by 9.2 percent in
2002-03, increasing to
$23.1 billion during the year.
Over the longer term, we
project that sales tax receipts
will increase at an average
annual rate of 6.8 percent
from 2003-04 to 2006-07,
reaching $30.1 billion by the
final year of the forecast.

Key Forecast Factors
Both policy- and eco-

nomics-related factors are
involved in our SUT projections through 2006-07.

Policy-Related Factors. Three key factors are in-
volved here:

! Collections in 2000-01 were reduced due to
a diversion to a special transportation fund
of $500 million in SUT receipts from gaso-
line sales.

! Revenues in both 2000-01 and 2001-02 are
affected by the one-quarter cent “trigger”
reduction in the SUT rate that occurred for
calendar year 2001. This reduction lowered
revenues by about $500 million in 2000-01
and $600 million in 2001-02.

Figure 4

Share Prices of Selected
Major California Technology Companies

Per-Share Stock Price

Company
March 2000 October 2001

Percentage
Decline

Cisco Systems $77 $17 -78%

Intel Corporation 66 24 -64

Sun Microsystems 47 10 -79

Oracle Corporation 44 14 -68

Hewlett Packard Company 78 17 -78

Qualcomm Incorporated 149 49 -67



California’s Fiscal Outlook

Legislative Analyst’s Office20

! Finally, as noted earlier, SUT receipts in
2001-02 and beyond will be reduced by
roughly $40 million annually due to passage
of the rural tax relief package in conjunc-
tion with the 2001-02 budget.

Economic Factors. Both consumer and business
spending have been soft since the beginning of 2001.
This reflects several factors, including the general
economic slowdown, sharp declines in business
spending on capital goods, the loss of stock market-
related wealth and income, and the adverse effects of
higher rents and energy prices on household budgets.

Due to these factors, total taxable sales growth
slowed from 10.9 percent in 2000, to a marginal
1.5 percent during the first half of 2001. Recent
monthly data suggest that the softness continued in
the third quarter of the year, partly due to the nega-
tive effects of the September 11 terrorists attacks on
consumer and business spending.

Outlook for 2002 and
Beyond

Looking ahead, we project that
taxable sales will continue to slide
in the fourth quarter, before stabi-
lizing in early 2002, and then turn-
ing upward beginning next spring.
On an average annual basis, we
forecast that taxable sales will de-
cline by 2 percent in 2001, before
rebounding by 3.9 percent in 2002
and 7.9 percent in 2003. Over the
longer term, we project that taxable
sales will increase slightly more
slowly than state personal income,
averaging 6.5 percent annually over
the final three years of the forecast
period. Sales and use tax revenues
will follow this general pattern.

Bank and Corporation Taxes
We estimate that BCT revenues will fall sharply

from $6.4 billion in 2000-01 to $5.2 billion in
2001-02, before partly rebounding to $5.9 billion in
2002-03. Over the longer term, we project that rev-
enues from this source will increase at an average
annual rate of 8.4 percent from 2003-04 through
2006-07, reaching $8.1 billion by the end of the fore-
cast period.

Key Forecast Factors
The current economic downturn is having a dra-

matic adverse impact on corporate profits. Based on
BCT prepayments through September, we estimate
that California taxable profits are down by over
18 percent in 2001 relative to the prior year (see Fig-
ure 5). Company earnings reports suggest that prof-
its throughout the nation are being squeezed by idle
capacity, sluggish sales in both in the U.S. and abroad,
falling product prices, heavy debt loads, and high
costs for employee health care. The slump in infor-

Figure 5

Profits Hammered by Economic Downturn

Percent Change in California Taxable Profits
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mation technology (IT)-related spending is having
a particularly negative effect on California’s economy
and profits. This is because, as noted previously, Cali-
fornia accounts for roughly 20 percent of the
nation’s IT industry.

Looking beyond 2001, we expect that corporate
profits will slowly recover beginning next year, ac-
celerate in 2003, and continue to expand at a moder-
ate pace through the balance of the forecast period.

Other Revenues and Transfers
We forecast that revenues and transfers from the

General Fund’s remaining sources of income will be
about $5.3 billion in the current year, or roughly the
same level as in 2000-01. We then expect receipts
from these sources to fall to about $3.9 billion in
2002-03, and remain in the range of from $3.5 bil-
lion to $3.8 billion in the subsequent four years.

Key Forecast Factors
Current-year revenues in the “other” category are

being affected by a variety of offsetting factors, in-
cluding the diversion of tobacco settlement receipts
to special funds, and an increase in one-time trans-
fers—a minus $16 million in 2000-01 to over $1 bil-
lion this year. Similarly, the revenue decline between
the current year and the budget year is related to the
assumed reduction in one-time transfers to
$100 million. Over the balance of the forecast pe-
riod, we assume that revenues from most nonmajor
tax sources will increase at a moderate rate. The one
key exception involves the estate tax. Revenues from
this source will decline from $1.1 billion in the cur-
rent year to near zero by 2005-06, due to federal law
changes enacted last spring that will result in the phase-
out of California’s estate tax over the next four years.
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Expenditure Projections

Chapter 4

In this chapter, we discuss our General Fund ex-
penditure projections for 2001-02 through 2006-07.
We first look at general budget trends during the
forecast period. We then discuss in more detail our
expenditure projections for each of the major pro-
gram areas.

GENERAL FUND
BUDGET TRENDS

Distribution of
General Fund
Spending

Figure 1 shows how General
Fund spending is distributed
among major programs in
2001-02. Education programs
dominate state spending, account-
ing for just less than half of Gen-
eral Fund spending. Of this total,
37 percent is for K-12 Proposition
98 funding and 11 percent is for
higher education (including com-
munity colleges’ Proposition 98
funding). Just over one-fourth of
the budget is for health and social
services and about 6 percent is for

corrections. The remainder is for state operations,
debt service, various local subventions (including
the vehicle license fee [VLF] backfill), and other
purposes.

Total General Fund Spending. Figure 2 (see next
page) presents our General Fund spending fore-

Figure 1

Education, Health, and Social Services 
Account for Most Spending

General Fund by Program Area
2001-02

K-12
Proposition 98

Higher Education 

Corrections

Debt Service

Other Programs

Health and 
Social Services

Forecast Period
Spending Trends Over the
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cast by major program area through 2006-07. Total
spending is estimated to decline from $80.1 billion in
2000-01 to $78.7 billion in 2001-02. This decline is the
first year-over-year expenditure reduction since 1993-
94. Over the entire period, General Fund expenditures
are forecast to increase at an average annual rate of
4.7 percent, increasing to $105 billion by 2006-07.

Projections by Program Area. The overall 4.7 per-
cent average annual increase in state spending re-

flects moderating growth in most program areas. As
indicated in Figure 2:

! K-12 Proposition 98. General Fund spend-
ing is projected to increase at an average
annual rate of 5.1 percent between 2000-01
and 2006-07. In the current year, General
Fund spending grows 5.7 percent, reflecting
full funding for inflation and enrollment
growth as well as targeted increases for low-
performing schools, expanded child care, a

Figure 2

Projected General Fund Spending for Major Programsa

(Dollars in Millions)

Actual Estimated Projected

2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07

Average
Annual Growth

2000-01
Through
2006-07

Education programs

K-12—Proposition 98b $27,221 $28,751 $29,531 $31,094 $33,185 $34,707 $36,647 5.1%
Community Colleges—Proposition 98 2,677 2,687 2,759 2,905 3,101 3,243 3,424 4.2
CSU 2,393 2,538 2,667 2,827 2,996 3,170 3,356 5.8
UC 3,090 3,258 3,349 3,538 3,733 3,929 4,149 5.0

Health and Social Services
Medi-Cal benefits $8,442 $8,963 $9,640 $10,522 $11,321 $12,112 $12,962 7.4%
CalWORKs 1,922 2,018 2,069 2,069 2,039 2,039 2,039 1.0
SSI/SSP 2,575 2,855 3,108 3,322 3,481 3,663 3,870 7.0
IHSS 724 915 1,059 1,226 1,418 1,583 1,773 16.1
Other major programs 5,224 6,297 6,819 7,469 8,123 8,532 9,219 9.9

Department of Corrections $4,240 4,411 4,483 4,687 4,889 5,115 5,360 4.0%

Vehicle License Fee subventions $3,894 2,315 3,753 4,015 4,317 4,532 4,759 3.4%

Debt servicec $2,822 3,333 3,417 3,623 3,756 3,851 3,804 5.1%

Other programs/costs $14,916 10,384 9,947 12,164 12,709 13,629 14,132 -0.9%

Totals $80,139 $78,725 $82,601 $89,461 $95,069 $100,105 $105,494 4.7%
a Detail may not total due to rounding.
b Projections for K-12 and community college Proposition 98 funding have been apportioned by the same percentages as actual funding in the 2001-02 Budget Act.
c Includes both general obligation and lease-payment bonds for all departments.
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settlement of the special education lawsuit,
and before/after school programs. General
Fund spending in 2002-03 is projected to
grow less than 3 percent, due to the impact
of the slowing economy on the overall guar-
antee. For the remainder of the forecast pe-
riod, K-12 General Fund spending grows
more slowly than the overall budget, reflect-
ing slowing K-12 school enrollments.

! Higher Education (Community Colleges/
California State University [CSU]/Univer-
sity of California [UC]). Community Col-
lege Proposition 98 General Fund spending
increases at an average rate of 4.2 percent
annually between 2000-01 and 2006-07,
which should provide adequate funding to
cover inflation and enrollment growth. Cali-
fornia State University and UC spending are
projected to increase annually over the fore-
cast period by 5.8 percent and 5 percent, re-
spectively. These increases are consistent
with projected growth in enrollments and
inflation during the period.

! Medi-Cal Benefits. These are projected to in-
crease at an average annual rate of 7.4 per-
cent. The main factors affecting growth in
this program are an assumed 6 percent av-
erage annual increase in medical costs and a
reduction in the federal matching rate for
Medi-Cal benefits. Also contributing to the
growth are expenditures associated with
projected increases in caseloads of low-in-
come families and children, due to simpli-
fied administrative procedures and expan-
sion of eligibility rules adopted in recent years.

! California Work Opportunity and Respon-
sibility to Kids (CalWORKs). Spending is
projected to increase only 1 percent over the
forecast period. This is due to the assump-

tion that expenditures will stay at the mini-
mum funding level required by the federal
government through 2006-07. Caseloads are
projected to increase in the current year and
budget year due to the recession, but par-
tially retreat in subsequent years.

! Supplemental Security Income/State Supple-
mentary Program (SSI/SSP). Spending is
projected to increase at an average annual
rate of 7 percent. This reflects the impacts
of caseload growth and statutory cost-of-liv-
ing adjustments (COLAs) over the forecast
period.

! In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS).
Spending is projected to increase at an aver-
age annual rate of 16 percent over the fore-
cast period. The increase is related to recent
legislation authorizing wage increases for
certain IHSS workers, as well as continued
growth in caseloads and in the hours of ser-
vice provided to recipients.

! Other Major Health and Social Services Pro-
grams. Spending for these programs, which
include the Department of Developmental
Services (DDS) and the Healthy Families
Program, are projected to increase at an av-
erage annual rate of 9.9 percent over the fore-
cast period. General Fund spending for the
Healthy Families Program will initially de-
cline because of funding shifts and then in-
crease significantly because of caseload in-
creases. The DDS forecast projects 10 per-
cent annual growth from 2001-02 through
2006-07. This growth is due to increases in
caseload and service utilization in the program.

! Department of Corrections. Spending is fore-
cast to grow at an average annual rate of 4
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percent. This growth reflects an initial de-
crease in inmate population followed by
moderate growth in subsequent years. This
reflects the effect of Proposition 36, which
is expected to result in the redirection of a
significant number of inmates into drug
treatment programs instead of prisons.

! Vehicle License Fee. Subventions to backfill
local revenue losses associated with the VLF
tax reduction are projected to increase
3.4 percent over the forecast period. This
growth is due to projected increases in vehicle
sales and vehicle prices through 2006-07.

! Debt Service. These costs are projected to in-
crease an average of 5.1 percent per year. Our
estimates assume that the $10 billion in cur-
rently authorized but unissued general ob-
ligation debt is sold over the next three years.

!  Other Programs/Costs. These costs are pro-
jected to remain virtually unchanged over
the forecast period. This is mainly due to the
large amount of one-time expenditures that
were included in the 2000-01 budget for
transportation and other programs. This
category also includes contributions to pub-
lic employees’ and teachers’ retirement sys-
tems, and state operations, which are pro-
jected to increase at a moderate rate over the
forecast period.

PROPOSITION 98—
K-14 EDUCATION

State spending for K-14 education (K-12 schools
and community colleges) is determined largely by
Proposition 98, passed by the voters in 1988. Propo-
sition 98 sets the minimum amount that the state

must provide for California’s public K-12 education
system and the California Community Colleges
(CCC). About 80 percent of operations funding for
these school programs is from the state General Fund
and local property taxes, pursuant to Proposition 98.
Public K-12 education is provided to about 6 mil-
lion students—ranging from infants to adults—
through over 1,000 locally governed school districts
and county offices of education. The CCC provide
instruction to about 1.6 million adults at 107 col-
leges operated by 72 locally governed districts.

The Spending Forecast. We estimate that annual
growth in total Proposition 98 spending (General
Fund and local property taxes) for K-14 education
will average over 5 percent for the 2001-02 through
2006-07 period. This is lower than the 7.8 percent
increase in 2000-01 and the projected increase of
5.9 percent for the current year. Proposition 98
spending in these two years reflects appropriations
above the minimum guarantee ($415 million in
2000-01 and nearly $4 billion in the current year).
Our forecast reflects our moderate revenue forecast
and future spending at the minimum guarantee level.
It also includes a slowing rate of growth in K-12 av-
erage daily attendance (ADA), a principal factor in
setting the minimum guarantee level.

We estimate that Proposition 98 will require the
Legislature to allocate approximately $1.5 billion, or
3.2 percent, more to Proposition 98 programs in
2002-03 than in 2001-02. Since we estimate that al-
most $1 billion of additional property tax revenue
will be allocated to school and community college
districts in 2002-03, the General Fund increase would
be $500 million (a 1.6 percent increase).

Given the uncertainty surrounding the economy
and per capita personal income in the coming year,
however, the increase in the Proposition 98 guaran-
tee in the budget year could easily range between
$500 million and $2 billion. Assuming the same
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growth in local property tax revenues, the required
appropriations from the General Fund in 2002-03
could range from a decrease of $500 million from
the current-year General Fund appropriations to an
increase of $1 billion.

“Freed-Up” Proposition 98 Funds. Within the
amounts that we have forecast for Proposition 98 is
a total of $600 million that will be available for real-
location to other K-14 education purposes on an
ongoing basis beginning in 2002-03. This amount
includes $350 million that is currently allocated to
a loan repayment relating to the CTA v. Gould law-
suit. Another $250 million will become available due
to the sunset of the Schiff-Bustamante Instructional
Materials Program (Chapter 312, Statutes of 1998
[AB 2041, Bustamante]).

This $600 million of freed up funds represents
an additional potential resource for meeting enroll-

ment growth and COLA needs of existing K-14 edu-
cation programs. We estimate that these enrollment
growth and COLA needs will total about $1.5 bil-
lion in 2002-03. Our estimate of growth in the total
Proposition 98 guarantee ($1.5 billion) would just
meet these needs. However, if growth in the mini-
mum guarantee level for 2002-03 falls in the low
range of our estimates ($500 million) then even the
availability of the $600 million of freed up funds
would not permit the Legislature to fully meet en-
rollment growth and COLA needs within the Propo-
sition 98 guarantee.

Key Forecast Factors. General Fund expenditures
for Proposition 98 depend on the following factors:
state population, K-12 ADA, per capita personal in-
come, per capita General Fund revenues, and local
property taxes. Figure 3 summarizes our assump-
tions for these factors and the annual changes in the
guarantee which result.

K-12 Funding Projections.
We project that K-12 Proposi-
tion 98 funding after 2002-03
will increase by an average of
5.7 percent per year over the
forecast period. Figure 4 (see
page 28) displays our pro-
jected K-12 per-pupil spend-
ing from 2001-02 through
2006-07 (in both “current”
and inflation-adjusted dol-
lars). These estimates, which
are derived from our Proposi-
tion 98 forecast, reflect real
(that is, inflation adjusted)
per-pupil increases averaging
1.6 percent each year from
2001-02 through 2006-07.
These additional resources—
averaging over $800 million
each year after 2002-03—

Figure 3

The LAO Proposition 98 Forecast

2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07

Proposition 98 (in billions)a

K-12 $40.8 $42.2 $44.4 $47.3 $50.0 $52.6
Community Colleges 4.6 4.7 5.0 5.3 5.6 5.9

Totals $45.4 $46.9 $49.4 $52.6 $55.6 $58.5

Proposition 98 “Test” 3 2b 2 2 2 2

Annual Percentage Change
State population 1.8% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.5% 1.4%
K-12 average daily
attendance 1.4 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.3

Per capita personal
income 7.8 -1.0 4.5 5.8 5.0 5.0

Total guarantee 5.9 3.2b 5.3 6.5 5.6 5.3
General Fund 5.0 1.6 5.3 6.7 4.6 5.6
Local property taxes 8.1 7.1 5.4 6.1 6.1 6.4

a Includes local property tax revenues.
b Includes restoration of $1.5 billion of "maintenance factor."
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would permit expansion of exist-
ing programs and/or funding for
some new programs.

Slowing K-12 Enrollment
Growth. K-12 ADA is projected to
increase by just over 1 percent in
2002-03, bringing total K-12 ADA
to over 5.8 million students. As Fig-
ure 5 shows, over the next seven
years the rate of K-12 enrollment
growth is expected to slow, then
actually turn negative by 2008-09.
This period of slow growth and
eventual enrollment decline will
ease somewhat the fiscal challenges
the Legislature faces in meeting
overall state needs.

Community College Funding
Projections. Based on our Propo-
sition 98 projections, we estimate
total CCC funding would increase
by about 5 percent per year over
the forecast period. (This assumes
no change in the proportion of
Proposition 98 funds going to the
CCC.) These increases would cover
inflation and projected enrollment
growth, with only a small amount
available for new programs or pro-
gram augmentations.

UC AND CSU
In addition to community col-

leges, the state’s public higher edu-
cation system includes the UC and
the CSU. The UC consists of eight
general campuses, one health sci-
ence campus, numerous special

Figure 4

Proposition 98 Funding Per K-12 Pupil
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Growth in K-12 Enrollment Will Slow Significantly
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research facilities, and a planned tenth campus in
Merced. The UC awards bachelor’s, master’s, and
doctoral degrees, as well as various professional de-
grees. The UC has primary jurisdiction over research.
The CSU consists of 22 campuses, several off-cam-
pus centers, and a planned campus at Camarillo. The
CSU grants bachelor’s and master’s degrees and may
award doctoral degrees jointly with UC or a private
university.

The Spending Forecast. We estimate that spend-
ing for UC and CSU (excluding funding for capital
outlay and debt service) will increase from $5.8 bil-
lion in 2001-02 to $6 billion in 2002-03, or by 2.4 per-
cent. By 2006-07, we estimate that spending for UC
and CSU will increase to $7.5 billion, reflecting an-
nual increases of about 5.4 percent.

Key Forecast Factors. For 2002-03 and subsequent
fiscal years, we assume that UC and CSU will re-
ceive “base” budget increases equivalent to the
growth in inflation and enrollments. Over the fore-
cast period, inflation is projected to average about
3.1 percent annually. With regard to enrollment
growth, CSU’s will vary between 2.6 percent and
3.1 percent over the period, with UC’s growth be-
ing somewhat less each year.

In his “partnership” with CSU and UC, the Gov-
ernor committed to annual General Fund base ad-
justments of 5 percent plus funding for enrollment
growth. The Legislature has not endorsed such au-
tomatic funding increases. In fact, it is unclear what
exactly the partnership means at this time, as the
Governor proposed a 2 percent base increase (rather
than 5 percent) in his May Revision of the 2001-02
budget. Our projections for the CSU and UC bud-
gets are somewhat lower than would occur under
the partnership.

Cal Grant Increases. Chapter 403, Statutes of
2000 (SB 1644, Ortiz), made Cal Grant awards an
entitlement for every qualified graduating high

school senior. There is much uncertainty as to the
fiscal impact of the new entitlement program. This
is because it is unclear how students and their fami-
lies will respond to the changes in Cal Grant poli-
cies. Based on information from the Student Aid
Commission, however, we project that Cal Grant
expenditures could approach $1 billion by 2006-07.

HEALTH AND
SOCIAL SERVICES

Medi-Cal
The Medi-Cal Program (the federal Medicaid

program in California) provides health care services
to recipients of CalWORKs or SSI/SSP grants, and
other low-income persons who meet the program’s
eligibility criteria (primarily families with children
and the elderly, blind, or disabled). The state and
federal governments share most of the program costs
on a roughly equal basis.

The Spending Forecast. We estimate that the Gen-
eral Fund spending for Medi-Cal benefits (exclud-
ing administrative costs) will be nearly $9 billion in
2001-02, essentially the same amount appropriated
in the budget act. We project that by the end of the
forecast period in 2006-07, General Fund spending
for Medi-Cal benefits will reach $13 billion, an av-
erage annual increase of 8 percent over the projec-
tion period.

Key Forecast Factors. Three factors play a signifi-
cant role in our forecast:

! Medi-Cal Enrollment Trends. As shown in
Figure 6 (see next page), the caseload of low-
income families and children who do not re-
ceive cash assistance will continue to grow
in 2002-03 as eligibility expansion and sim-
plification changes enacted in 2000-01 are
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fully implemented. After full implementa-
tion, we anticipate that this group will grow
commensurate with increases in the state’s
population. Our forecast also assumes that
the economic recession will result in a mod-
est further increase in the families and
children’s caseloads.

! Reductions in the Federal Matching Rate.
The federal Medicaid matching rate is based
on a state’s per-capita income relative to the
nation, as determined by census data from
the most recently available three calendar
years. Because California’s economy was es-
pecially strong from 1997 through 1999, the
state’s federal matching rate will likely be
reduced by 1.4 percent in 2002, and result
in an estimated loss in federal funding of
$200 million in fiscal year 2002-03. General
Fund spending will have to grow to offset
this loss of federal money.

! Health Care Costs. Our
forecast assumes that the
average cost of health care
services per Medi-Cal en-
rollee will decrease by
about 5 percent in the cur-
rent year. This is because
families and children being
added to the caseload have
relatively lower health care
costs than other persons
eligible for Medi-Cal ben-
efits, such as low-income
elderly or disabled persons.
Our forecast assumes that
this decline in cost per eli-
gible will end and that the
cost of most health care
services provided to Medi-
Cal enrollees will increase

at an annual rate of 6 percent from 2002-03
through 2006-07, consistent with past
trends. Our projected health care costs are
subject to considerable uncertainty and
small changes in the rate of growth could
have significant fiscal effects.

Healthy Families Program
The Healthy Families Program implements the

federal State Children’s Health Insurance Program,
enacted in 1997. Funding generally is on a two-to-
one federal/state matching basis. The program of-
fers health insurance to eligible children in families
with income below 250 percent of the federal pov-
erty level. Families pay a relatively low monthly pre-
mium and are offered coverage similar to that avail-
able to state employees.

The Secretary for the California Health and Hu-
man Services Agency has submitted a waiver request
to federal authorities to expand Healthy Families

Figure 6

Medi-Cal Caseload to Grow Sharply, Then Stabilize
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coverage to eligible parents of children enrolled in
the Medi-Cal and Healthy Families Programs. At the
time these projections were prepared, California’s
waiver request was pending with federal authorities.
The way the state pays for its share of the cost of the
Healthy Families Program has changed recently. Pre-
viously all state costs were borne by the General
Fund. This year, however, the costs of the proposed
expansion of coverage to parents, as well as recent
expansions of coverage to certain groups of children,
have been shifted to a new special fund, the Tobacco
Settlement Fund (TSF), which we discuss later in this
section. The cost of coverage for most children con-
tinues to be funded from the General Fund.

The Spending Forecast. We estimate that overall
state spending for the Healthy Families Program will
exceed $200 million in 2001-02, about $37 million
less than the amount of state funds appropriated for
the program in the budget act. We further estimate
that overall state spending for the program will in-
crease 90 percent during 2002-03 to about $384 mil-
lion, and that by 2006-07 the program will have an
annual state cost of more than $650 million.

As we noted earlier, part of the state cost dis-
cussed above will be supported from the TSF and
part from the General Fund. We estimate that Gen-
eral Fund support for Healthy Families will be
$134 million in 2001-02, or $24 million less than

that General Fund spending for the program will
increase 30 percent in 2002-03 to $174 million, and
that by 2006-07 the program will have an annual
General Fund cost of about $227 million.

Key Forecast Factors. General Fund spending is
expected to decrease in 2001-02 compared to the
previous fiscal year because some program costs that
were previously supported by the General Fund were
shifted to the TSF. Subsequent increases in General
Fund spending are primarily the result of medical
inflation and demographic factors. Our projection

assumes that program enrollment will peak at
80 percent and 88 percent, respectively, for eligible
children and adults in 2002-03.

Our projections assume that the enrollment of
parents in the program, which has been delayed be-
yond the October 2001 date assumed in the budget,
will actually commence in April 2002. Phasing-in of
the parent caseload accounts for a significant part
of the projected 90 percent increase in state expen-
ditures for the Healthy Families Program in
2002-03. Future enrollment growth and demo-
graphic factors are expected to increase the cost of
coverage for parents so that it accounts for almost
half the cost of the Healthy Families Program by
2006-07.

Tobacco Settlement Fund
The 2001-02 budget plan established a new spe-

cial fund, the TSF, which is made up of revenues re-
ceived by the state from the settlement of tobacco-
related litigation. State law specifies that about
$402 million be deposited in the TSF in 2001-02 for
various health care programs, with the remainder
(approximately $73 million) deposited in the Gen-
eral Fund. In 2002-03 and subsequent years all settle-
ment payments are to be deposited in the TSF for
various appropriations for health programs.

Our projections indicate that as much as $56 mil-
lion of the money allocated to the TSF for the
2001-02 fiscal year will probably go unspent, pri-
marily because the planned expansion of the Healthy
Families coverage for parents is occurring more
slowly than anticipated. Assuming these unspent
funds were carried over into the next fiscal year, it
appears that a sufficient amount of money—about
$500 million—would be available to support the
programs now funded from the TSF in 2002-03.

However, our projections further indicate that the
combined cost of these programs would begin to
substantially exceed the amount of funding avail-

appropriated in the 2000-01 Budget Act. We estimate
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able from the TSF in 2003-04. By 2006-07, the cost
of these programs could exceed the amount avail-
able from the TSF by more than $380 million, with
these costs being borne by the General Fund.

CalWORKs
In response to federal welfare reform legislation,

the Legislature created the CalWORKs program in
1997. This program, which replaced the Aid to Fami-
lies with Dependent Children program, provides
cash grants and welfare-to-work services to families
with children whose incomes are not adequate to
meet their basic needs.

The Spending Forecast. General Fund spending
in 2001-02 for the CalWORKs program is estimated
to be $2 billion, an increase of 5 percent over the
prior year. In 2002-03, spending is projected to in-
crease by 2.5 percent, to $2.1 billion. Through the
remainder of the forecast period, spending is pro-
jected to remain essentially stable, decreasing 1 per-
cent by 2006-07.

Key Forecast Factors. Our CalWORKs spending
projection is primarily based on assumptions about
the federal maintenance-of-effort (MOE) require-
ment and the Temporary Assistance for Needy Fami-
lies (TANF) block grant reauthorization. Our spend-
ing forecast assumes that the TANF block grant will
be reauthorized at its current $3.7 billion annual level
for California, resulting in essentially stable total
program funding throughout the forecast period.

In order to receive the TANF block grant, Cali-
fornia must meet a $2.7 billion annual MOE require-
ment, approximately $2 billion of which is satisfied
with spending on the CalWORKs program. The re-
maining $700 million is spent on other MOE-eli-
gible programs. Since CalWORKs was enacted, the
Legislature has taken steps to maintain General Fund
spending at the MOE floor. Our spending projec-
tion assumes this practice will continue.

The combination of statutory COLAs and pro-
jected caseload increases (discussed below) will re-
sult in greater cost pressures in the CalWORKs pro-
gram during the projection period. These pressures,
will be partially offset by some savings due to adult
recipients reaching their statutory five-year time
limit on cash assistance. Given that grants are en-
titlements and that child care has essentially been
treated as such, these cost pressures may result in
potential underfunding of employment services
compared to current levels. This shortfall would be
compounded once the federal Welfare-to-Work
funds, which have been a separate source of
CalWORKs employment services funding, have been
fully expended, most likely by the end of 2002-03.

Counties may use their performance incentive
funds to address the potential employment services
shortfall. As of July, counties had spent approxi-
mately 13 percent of the $1.1 billion in awarded in-
centives. Thus, depending on what service level
counties elect to provide, as well as the extent to
which they have already obligated their performance
incentives, in aggregate counties could maintain the
present level of employment services in the budget
year and perhaps into later years. This may not be
the case in certain counties that have already ex-
pended substantial sums of their incentive funds.

Caseload Trends and Projections. Following a
rapid increase in the early 1990s, the caseload peaked
at 921,000 in 1994-95, and then declined by 42 per-
cent through 2000-01. The budget act forecast as-
sumed an end to the decline in 2001-02, with mod-
est caseload growth beginning midyear. We believe
caseloads will be higher-than-budgeted due to the
recent economic downturn, increasing by 3 percent
in 2001-02, and by 4 percent in 2002-03. Following
an economic recovery, we project a 2 percent
caseload decline in 2003-04. We then project the
caseload to remain essentially stable through
2006-07, as shown in Figure 7. Our projections are
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based on a trend analysis of caseloads, birth rates,
grant levels, and unemployment rates, and our best
judgment about the impact of a mild recession on
single parent cases.

SSI/SSP
The SSI/SSP provides cash assistance to eligible,

aged, blind, and disabled persons. The SSI compo-
nent is federally funded and the SSP component is
state funded.

The Spending Forecast. General Fund spending
for the SSP is projected to be about $2.9 billion in
2001-02, an increase of 11 percent over the prior year.
For 2002-03, we project an increase of 8.9 percent,
raising total expenditures to $3.1 billion. We project
that from 2003-04 through the end of the forecast
period, spending for the SSP will increase by an av-
erage of 5.6 percent per year, eventually reaching a
total of $3.9 billion.

Key Forecast Factors. The two main components
of projected cost increases in SSI/SSP are (1) caseload
growth and (2) providing the statutory COLA. As
discussed below, the caseload is expected to increase

at an average annual rate of about
2.2 percent during the forecast pe-
riod. In 2002-03, spending is pro-
jected to increase by about
$250 million. This increase is pri-
marily due to the statutory COLA
($175million) and caseload growth
($63 million). From 2003-04
through 2006-07, these factors to-
gether will result in annual spend-
ing increases of about $200 mil-
lion.

Caseload Trends and Projec-
tions. During the late 1980s and
early 1990s the caseload grew rap-
idly, with most of the growth in the
disabled component of  the
caseload. In the mid-to-late 1990s,
the caseload leveled off and actu-
ally declined in 1997-98, in part
because of federal policy changes
which restricted eligibility. Since

March 1998, the caseload has been growing. In the
future, we expect the aged component of the
caseload to mirror the growth of the overall popu-
lation over age 65. For the disabled, we anticipate
caseload growth will be similar to the past year. In
total, we project that caseload growth will be about
2.2 percent each year

In-Home Supportive Services
The IHSS program provides various services to

eligible aged, blind, and disabled persons who are
unable to remain safely in their own homes without
such assistance.

The Spending Forecast. General Fund spending
for IHSS is projected to be $915 million in 2001-02,

Figure 7
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an increase of 26 percent over the prior year. For
2002-03, we project that costs will increase by an
additional 16 percent. This rate of spending growth
is expected to continue for the next two fiscal years
then fall to about 12 percent in the final two years
of our forecast, resulting in total expenditures of
$1.8 billion in 2006-07.

Key Forecast Factors. Our forecast assumes that
costs will increase 7 percent each year due to caseload
growth and increases in the hours of service pro-
vided to recipients. Further, recent legislation autho-
rizing state participation in health benefits and wage
increases for certain IHSS workers will increase costs
by about an additional 7 percent each year through
2004-05.

JUDICIARY AND
CRIMINAL JUSTICE

The major state judiciary and criminal justice
programs include support for four departments in
the executive branch—the California Department
of Corrections (CDC), Department of the Youth
Authority, the Department of Justice, and the Office
of Criminal Justice Planning—as well as expendi-
tures for local trial courts and state appellate courts.
The largest expenditure program—the CDC—is dis-
cussed in more detail below.

California Department of
Corrections

The CDC is responsible for the incarceration,
training, education, and care of adult felons and
nonfelon narcotics addicts at 33 state prisons. The
CDC also supervises and provides services to parol-
ees released to the community.

The Spending Forecast. General Fund support for
CDC is forecast to grow by about $157 million from

2000-01 to 2002-03, reaching about $4.4 billion at
the end of that period. Expenditures for CDC are
forecast at about $5.4 billion by 2006-07. (This includes
adjustments for employee compensation increases, but
does not include General Fund support for capital out-
lay and debt service, which are accounted for elsewhere
in our projections.)

The projected growth in adult correctional ex-
penditures continues a trend of steadily increasing
CDC budgets that has existed since the early 1980s.
However, in a change from past growth trends, the
CDC budget now appears likely to grow significantly
more slowly. Under our new projections, the CDC
budget would grow at an average annual rate of
about 4 percent through 2006-07, compared with
substantially higher prior annual growth rates that
sometimes exceeded 10 percent. Throughout the
projection period, the CDC General Fund support
budget is forecast to be about 5 percent of total Gen-
eral Fund expenditures.

The department’s General Fund costs will be
partially offset by $158 million in annual reimburse-
ments from the federal government for a portion of
the state’s costs of housing undocumented immi-
grants convicted of felonies in California. We assume
that Congress will continue to provide the federal
fiscal year 2002 level in the future.

Key Forecast Factors. The projected increases in
General Fund support for CDC reflect the contin-
ued growth in the prison inmate population that is
expected during the forecast period. The inmate
population is projected to exceed 164,000 by June
2007. That represents an increase of about 8,200 in-
mates, or about 1 percent, over the six-year projec-
tion period. As Figure 8 shows, the inmate popula-
tion will decrease by 4,100 by the end of 2001-02,
which is the largest population decrease since
1991-92. The inmate population will continue to
stabilize at this lower level through 2002-03. Begin-
ning in 2003-04, the population will increase at an
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average annual rate of about 2 percent, reaching a
slightly higher level than the 2000-01 population by
June 2007.

The projected 2001-02 population decrease is due
primarily to Proposition 36—the Substance Abuse
and Crime Prevention Act—which went into effect
on July 1, 2001. This law requires that persons con-
victed of nonviolent drug possession offenses be
placed on probation and receive drug treatment,
rather than be incarcerated in state prison. Similarly,
the measure will redirect parole violators who com-
mit nonviolent drug possession offenses into treat-
ment rather than returning them to prison. This ini-
tiative is expected to reduce the prison population
by about 7,700 inmates by 2006-07.

The projected 2 percent annual increase in the
population, beginning in 2003-04, is due primarily

to existing inmates serving longer sentences and new
inmates being sentenced under two voter-approved
initiatives. Specifically, the “Three Strikes and You’re
Out” law, enacted in 1994 in Proposition 184, is ex-
pected to increase the population because of the sig-
nificantly longer prison sentences imposed upon
offenders with prior serious felony offenses. In ad-
dition, Proposition 21—the Gang Violence and Ju-
venile Crime Prevention Act—which was passed by
the voters on March 7, 2000, is expected to increase
the population by expanding the definition of seri-
ous or violent offenses, potentially resulting in more
“strikes” and increasing penalties under the Three
Strikes law. Currently, about 57,000 inmates have
been sentenced under these laws. During the projec-
tion period, the increases attributable to the sentenc-
ing laws are projected to fully offset the decrease re-
sulting from the implementation of Proposition 36.

The projected increase in the
CDC General Fund support bud-
get also reflects increases in prison
health care expenditures. Increases
in the overall cost of providing
health care have caused health care
expenditures to increase at a higher
rate than other prison support
costs. In addition, during the last
decade, class action lawsuits
brought by inmates against the
state have resulted in settlement
agreements mandating major prison
health care reforms that have in-
creased health care expenditures.

Figure 8

Inmate Population Flattens Then Grows

(In Thousands)

130

140

150

160

170

95-96 97-98 99-00 01-02 03-04 05-06

Forecast



California’s Fiscal Outlook

OTHER PROGRAMS

Vehicle License Fee Backfill
The VLF is an annual fee on the ownership of

registered vehicles in California. It is levied in place
of taxing vehicles as personal property, and the rev-
enues are distributed to cities and counties. The Leg-
islature reduced the fee—which was set at 2 percent
of the depreciated value of a vehicle—by 25 percent
in calendar year 1999, 35 percent in 2000, and
67.5 percent in 2001 and thereafter. Under the pro-

visions of these reductions, cities and counties con-
tinue to receive the same amount of revenues as
under prior law, with the reduced VLF amounts re-
placed by General Fund spending. In the current
year, local governments will receive about $3.5 bil-
lion from the General Fund backfill. Of this amount,
$1.2 billion was appropriated in the prior year. For
2002-03, General Fund expenditures for the backfill
will total $3.8 billion. We project that expenditures
will grow to $4.8 billion by 2006-07, primarily due
to increases in new car sales and car prices.
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